

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**WP(C) No. 960 of 2025 with  
MC(WP(C) No. 889 of 2025**

All Manipur Contractors Association Forum & Anr.  
.....*Petitioner/s*

- Versus -

Union of India & 9 Ors.  
.... *Respondent/s*

BEFORE  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

**Order**

**04.12.2025**

[1] Heard Mr. S. Rupachandra, learned senior counsel assisted by Mr. Shahidur Rahman, learned counsel for the petitioners.

[2] The petitioners who are forum of two registered contractors' association approached this Court praying for setting aside the evaluation of financial bid dated 27.11.2025 conducted in pursuance of NIT dated 24.09.2025 floated by Rural Engineering Department, Manipur State Rural Roads Development Agency (MSRRDA).

[3] It is alleged that some of the technically successful bidders (non-responsive) and some of the successful financial bidders have quoted at the minus rate which is unworkable.

[4] Issue notice.

[5] Ms. KG. Jianchuilu, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 & 2 and Mr. S. Niranjan, learned G.A. on behalf of respondent Nos. 3 & 4.

[6] Petitioners are directed to take step to respondent Nos. 5 to 10 by speed post and file affidavit of proof of service.

[7] Learned counsel for the official respondents pray for three weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

[8] List this case on 28.01.2026.

[9] Anything done shall be subject to the outcome of this writ petition.

**JUDGE**

*Kh. Joshua Maring*